
Date: 8h Jan 2020 ini College 

The students of FYBCOM (Tourism and Hospitality Management) are hereby 

informed that the field trip to Mandre Village organized by the Department of 

Commerce is scheduled on 1|th Jan. 2020. The college buses will leave from the 

college campus at 8.30 a.m. All are kindly requested to attend the same without 

fail. 
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Ihe Commerce Department of the College organised a field trip for the students of Tourism & 
Hospitality Management subject of First Year Bachelor of Commerce class on 11th January 2020 at 
Mandre & Harmal Village in Pedne Taluka. The College bus left the college campus at 9.00 am. The 
trip was intended towards giving students first hand exposure to how tourism is affecting the lives of 
local Goans from the coastal region of north Goa through interaction with local entrepreneurs involved 
in tourism activities. 12 students participated in the field trip and were accompanied by Assistant 
professor Rudresh Uttam Mhamal, Assistant Professor Kalidas Mohan Mhamal & Shri Prabhakar 
Kavlekar (MTS). The list of the students is as follows: 
Roll No 
C19-202 
C19-203 
C19-209 

C19-210 
C19-211 
C19-212 
C19-213 
C19-215 
C19-217 
C19-218 
C19-219 
C19-220 

Name 
Beevon Victor D'souza 
Chotukumar Vasudev Singh 
Raj Suhas Morajkar 

Rashmi Babli Kalangutkar 
Ria Laxman Shahapurkar 
Riya Umesh Pednekar 
Sameer Hussainpira Kenchikera 
Shambhavi Jagdish Dabholkar 
Tejal Chandrabhanu Talkar 
Viddhi Vasant Kaloji 

Vir�j Sunil Raul 
Yash Hemant Vernekar 

The students interacted with local entrepreneurs and business men who are directly involved in 
tourism activities. Shri. Zilu Gosavi (Padwawati Guest House - Harmal), Shri. Sunil Satelkar (Harmal 
Pay Parking - Harmal), Shri. Lau Salgaonkar (Shack Owner -Junaswada, Mandre), Shri. 
Santosh Kashalkar (Taxi Operator - Mandre), Shri. Jitendra Vaingankar (Money Exchange Operator -
Mandre), Shri. Mandar Mhamal (Home Stay Host, Mandre), Shri. Santosh Barde (Panchayat Member 
- Mandre Village Panchayat), Shri. Raviraj Pednekar (Shop Premises Rental Business- Mandre). Students questioned the entrepreneurs and business men on various aspects of tourism industry, how it affects the lives of locals, the ill effects of tourism, future for tourism industry in these areas, role of 

Prihcipat. 

ya 

Activity In-charge 

local administration in the promotion and sustainability of tourism, etc. The field trip ended at 4.00 
pm. 



Teachers accompanying students: 

Asst. Prof. Kudresh Uttam Mhamal 
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Asst. Prof. Kalidas Mohan Mhamal 

List of Students 
Roll No. with Name 

C19-202 Beevon Victor D'souza 
C19-203 Chotukumar Vasudev Singh 
C19-209 Raj Suhas Morajkar 
C19-210 Rashmi Babli Kalangutkar 
C19-211 Ria Laxman Shahapurkar 
C19-212 Riya Umesh Pednekar 
C19-213 Sameer Hussainpira Kenchikera 
C19-215 Shambhavi Jagdish Dabholkar 
C19-217 Tejal Chandrabhanu Talkar 
C19-218 Viddhi Vasant Kaloji 
C19-219 Viraj Sunil Raul 

C19-220 Yash Hemant Vernekar 

Signature 

Reul 

(RudreshU. Mhamal) 
Assistant Professor 
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